

No. 19-55376

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

VIRGINIA DUNCAN, RICHARD LEWIS, PATRICK LOVETTE, DAVID  
MARGUGLIO, CHRISTOPHER WADDELL, AND CALIFORNIA RIFLE &  
PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,  
*Plaintiffs and Appellees,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA; AND DOES 1-10,  
*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California**

No. 17-cv-1017-BEN-JLB

The Honorable Roger T. Benitez, Judge

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

XAVIER BECERRA  
Attorney General of California  
THOMAS S. PATTERSON  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
MARK R. BECKINGTON  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

JOHN D. ECHEVERRIA  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 268843  
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
Telephone: (213) 269-6249  
Fax: (916) 731-2124  
Email: John.Echeverria@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant  
Xavier Becerra*

October 7, 2019

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction .....	1
Argument.....	3
I. California’s Large-Capacity Magazine Restrictions Do Not Violate the Second Amendment.....	3
A. Section 32310 Does Not Burden Conduct Protected by the Second Amendment .....	4
1. Large-Capacity Magazines Are Like the M-16 Rifle and Are Most Useful in Military Service .....	6
2. Section 32310 Is Analogous to Longstanding Firing- Capacity Restrictions .....	10
B. Section 32310 Satisfies Intermediate Scrutiny .....	12
II. California’s Restrictions on the Possession of Large-Capacity Magazines Do Not Constitute a Taking .....	20
III. California’s Restrictions on the Possession of Large-Capacity Magazines Do Not Violate the Due Process Clause .....	27
Conclusion .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle &amp; Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attorney General N.J.</i> 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle &amp; Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Grewal</i> 2019 WL 3430101 (D.N.J. July 29, 2019) .....	3
<i>Chicago, Burlington &amp; Quincy Railway Co. v. Illinois</i> 200 U.S. 561 (1906).....	23
<i>City of Emeryville v. Robinson</i> 621 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	20, 27
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	7, 13
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> 742 Fed. App’x 218 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	13
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	4, 14
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4, 5, 9, 14
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Jackson v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Penn.</i> 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	21
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	23
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	25, 26
<i>McCutchen v. United States</i> 2019 WL 4619754 (Fed. Cl. Sept. 23, 2019) .....	25, 26
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	13
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	3
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> 978 F.2d 1269 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Pena v. Lindley</i> 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rupp v. Becerra</i> 2019 WL 4742298 (C.D. Cal. July 22, 2019).....	9, 10
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Wiese v. Becerra</i> 306 F. Supp. 3d 1190 (E.D. Cal. 2018) .....	24
<i>Wilson v. Cook Cnty.</i> 2019 WL 4063568 (7th Cir. Aug. 29, 2019) .....	4, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019).....	3, 5, 18
<b>STATUTES</b>	
California Penal Code	
§ 16740(a) .....	21
§ 32310.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	12
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Adeel Hassan, <i>Dayton Gunman Shot 26 People in 32 Seconds, Police</i> <i>Timeline Reveals</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 13, 2019 .....	15
Violence Policy Ctr., <i>High-Capacity Ammunition Magazines</i> (last updated Aug. 19, 2019).....	15
